

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 303 of 2025 with
MC(W.P. (C) No. 279 of 2025 with
MC(W.P. (C) No. 280 of 2025**

Naulak Anthony

... Petitioner

- Versus -

Rural Engineering Department, Manipur State Rural
Roads Development (MSRRDA) and 3 Ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

10.04.2025

Heard Mr. Siam Phaipi, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of the respondents
no. 1 & 3.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps to the
respondent no. 2 by Speed post and respondent no. 4 by Dasti within 1(one)
week.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file affidavit of proof
of service with respect to respondents no. 2 & 4.

The learned counsel for the respondents prays for 3(three) weeks' time
for filing counter affidavit.

The interim prayer will be considered on the next date of hearing.

Application being MC(W.P. (C)) No. 279 of 2025 for exemption from filing original copies is allowed. However, the petitioner is directed to submit the original copies by speed post to the Registry.

Accordingly, the MC(W.P. (C)) No. 279 of 2025 is disposed of.

List the remaining cases on 16.05.2025.

Copy of this order shall be furnished to the e-mail of the learned counsel for the petitioner.

JUDGE

Thoiba