

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.303 of 2025 with
MC (WP(C)) No.280 of 2025

Naulak Anthony

... Petitioner

-Versus-

Rural Engineering Department,
Manipur State Rural Roads
Development Agency (MSSRDA) &
3Ors

... Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

16.5.2025

Present Mr.Siam Phaipi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr.S.Niranjan, learned Government Advocate for the respondents.

In terms of earlier order, learned counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit for proof of service of summon to respondent No.2 and 4 by Speed Post. Respondent No.4 is duly served on 15.4.2025 and Mr.Siam Phaipi, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that summon to respondent No.2 was sent by Speed post on 15.4.2025 and delivered on 22.4.2025. However, Annexure A/1, tracking report of service of summon of respondent No.2 is not readable and complete.

Petitioner is permitted to submit a fair and full page of the tracking report for proof of service of summon to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for directing State respondents not to release the amount deposited by the respondent No.2.

Mr.S.Niranjan, learned Government Advocate prays for two weeks' time for taking instructions in this regard.

List on 9.6.2025.

Prayer for interim order will be considered on the next date.

JUDGE