

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 303 of 2025 with
MC(WP(C) No. 280 of 2025**

Naulak Anthony

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

Rural Engineering Department, Manipur State Rural Roads
Development Agency (MSRRDA) & 3 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

18.07.2025

[1] Present Mr. Siam Phaipi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. H. Samarjit, learned G.A. appearing on behalf of Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A for the State respondent.

[2] None appeared on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 & 4 in spite of service of summons through speed post, e-mail and dasti service.

[3] Learned G.A. prays for two more weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[4] If no counter affidavit is filed by the next date, the matter will be heard on the available record.

[5] The prayer for interim relief will be considered on the next date.

[6] List this case on 27.08.2025.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring