

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 303 of 2025 with
MC(WP(C) No. 280 of 2025**

Naulak Anthony

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Rural Engineering Department, Manipur State Rural Roads
Development (MSRRDA) & 3 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

25.02.2026

[1] Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Dy. G.A., prays for two more weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[2] Mr. Siam Phaipi, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that for the last ten listings, the respondents have not filed counter affidavit and if counter affidavit is not filed by the next date, the matter may be heard on the available record.

[3] Two weeks' time is granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit failing which the matter will be heard on the available record.

[4] Ms. Pamchui, learned counsel for respondent No. 4, submits that he is filing counter affidavit.

[5] List this case on 22.04.2026.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring